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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0405 
Address 48 Tillock Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing dwelling including lower 

ground level and additions   
Date of Lodgement 26 May 2022 
Applicant Bayside Built 
Owner Mr Trent Thomas 

Mrs Alexandra R Thomas 
Number of Submissions Initial: 4 
Value of works $1,000,190.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Landscaped Area 
• Impact on Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
• Siting, Setbacks and Pattern of Development  

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
Attachment E Draft conditions in the event of approval  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling including lower ground level and additions at 48 Tillock Street 
Haberfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 4 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Landscaped Area 
• Impact on Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
• Siting, Setbacks and Pattern of Development 

 
The application fails to demonstrate the site is suitable for the proposed development. The 
application is unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application proposes alterations and additions to the existing dwelling on site including a 
lower ground level and rear additions. 
 
Specifically, the proposal involves the following works: 

• Partial demolition of the existing ground floor level of the dwelling house including 
demolition of the existing rear addition; 

• Demolition of the existing carport and garage;  
• Excavation to enable a lower ground level that includes 2 car parking spaces, bike 

storage, storage rooms, equipment room, laundry, lift, roller door and a proposed 
driveway at the existing boundary;  

• Addition to the rear of the existing dwelling house including lift, office, powder room, 
lounge, dining, kitchen, pantry and two bedrooms.  

• Provision of solar panels on the proposed ground floor level roof extension;  
• Landscaping and earthworks; 
• Green roof proposed with Colourbond roofing, gutter and downpipe. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Tillock Street, between Crescent Street and 
Learmonth Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with 
a total area of 696.7sqm and is legally described as Lot 23 Section 7 in DP 7508 being 48 
Tillock Street, Haberfield. 
 
The site has a frontage to Tillock Street of 15.14 metres.  
 
The site supports a single storey stone, brick and fibro cottage, fibro garage and metal shed. 
The adjoining properties support single storey dwelling houses. 
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The subject site is not listed as a heritage item however, the property is located within a 
heritage conservation area. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Celtis sinensis (Hackberry) tree located at the rear of No. 46 Tillock Street 
 

 
Land Zone Map 

 
Aerial Map 

4. Background 
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4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2022/0060 Follow up PRE-DA: Alterations and 

additions to an existing dwelling 
including a rear extension 

20/04/2022 – Advice Letter 
Issued 

 

PDA/2021/0455 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling including a rear extension 

07/02/2022 – Advice Letter 
Issued 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
46 Tillock Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
010.2018.00000206.001 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling including rear extension, new 
garage, carport and associated works 

14/04/2019 Approved - 
Local Planning Panel 

 
 
50 Tillock Street 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
009.2019.00000045.001 Alterations and additions to the 

existing dwelling 
06/09/2019 – Advice 
Letter Issued 

010.2011.00000019.002 s96 modification to DA 10.2011.19.1 12/05/2014 Approved 

010.2011.00000019.001 Dwelling (Alts. & Adds)- Alterations 
and additions to the dwelling house, 
subfloor garage and front retaining 
wall at 50 Tillock Street, Haberfield. 

25/03/2011 Approved 

 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
07/06/2022 Application lodged.  
14/06/2022 - 
28/06/2022  

Application notified.  

16/08/2022 Request for additional information sent to applicant raising the following 
concerns:  
- Non-compliance with Clause 6.5 (3)(b) of the ALEP 2013 – 

Excavation greater than 3m. 

- Non-compliance with Clause 6.5 (3)(d) of the ALEP 2013 – 
Landscaped area less than 50% 

- Heritage and Urban Design 
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- Scale and siting of rear addition and inconsistency with pattern of 
development 

- Extent of basement 

- Tree Impacts 

02/09/2022 Additional information lodged with Council including: 

- Revised heritage statement 

- Revised architectural drawings 

- Root investigation statement 

- Stormwater statement and drawings 

- Structural statement and drawings 

- Revised landscape plan 

07/10/2022 Letter provided to applicant providing an opportunity to withdraw the 
application due to the following outstanding matters: 

- Non-compliance with Clause 6.5 (3)(d) of the ALEP 2013 – 
Landscaped area less than 50% 

- Heritage and Urban Design 

- Scale and siting of rear addition and inconsistency with pattern of 
development 

- Extent of basement 

10/10/2022 Council officers met with the applicant to discuss the concerns raised in 
the letter dated 07/10/2022 

13/10/2022 Further email correspondence with the applicant advising that the 
application would be determined and recommended for refusal. 

 
Amended plans were received during the assesment of the application. Renotification was not 
required in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Framework. The amended 
plans are the subject of this report. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has not indicated that the site is one that 
is specified in Section 4.6 (4)(c).  
 
A search of Councils records does not indicate any knowledge or incomplete knowledge of 
uses listed within Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines.  
 
The application does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
 
The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site or on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
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o Note - Tree 4 is recommended for removal in the AIA however this tree is shown 
for retention on the Landscape Plan and Architectural Plans. Mango trees are on 
the Tree Minor Works list and therefore consent for removal is provided.    

o Canopy trees are required in accordance with Controls 8 and 11 of the Tree 
Management DCP.  

o Overall, the additional information has been reviewed and the application can be 
supported subject to recommended conditions.  

 
Therefore, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the provisions of the SEPP. 
 
. 
 
5(a)(iii) Local Environmental Plans  

 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 

The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022. As per Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application was 
made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if the 
IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  

Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the EPA Act 1979 requires consideration of any Environmental 
Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any EPI 
that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application was lodged on 
07/06/2022, on this date, the IWLEP 2020 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly exhibited 
and was considered imminent and certain.  

The IWLEP 2020 contained provisions which amended Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan and 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation and the application was assessed against the following 
relevant clauses of the draft IWLEP 2020:  
 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of Plan 

 
The proposal is inconsistent with the relevant aims of the plan, in particular Clause 2(i) and 
2(j) as the application has failed to demonstrate that it will not have an adverse impact on 
environmental heritage and local character of the inner West.  
 
(ii) Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation  
 
The proposal fails to satisfy objectives 1(a) and 1(b) of Clause 5.10 of IWLEP 2022 as the 
proposal has not been appropriately designed to minimise impacts on the Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area for reasons discussed throughout this report.  
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
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• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Section 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
(i) Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines 
the development as: 
 
dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table, however, the 
development is inconsistent with the objectives of the R2 zone (refer to discussion below). 
 

(ii) Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non - 

Compliance 
Complies 

Clause 4.3 - Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 7m 5.9m N/A Yes 

Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.5:1 or 348.35sqm 

0.44:1 or 
303.94sqm N/A Yes 

 
(iii) Section 5.10 Heritage Conservation  

 
The subject site is identified as being with the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area (HCA) 
under ALEP 2013 and as such is subject to Clause 5.10 of ALEP 2013 and Chapter E2 of 
IWCDCP 2016.  
 
The proposed development has not been appropriately designed with regard to the relevant 
provisions, for the following reasons:  
 

• The proposal does not achieve compliance with the 50% landscaping requirements 
and is inconsistent with Section 6.5(3)(d) of the ALEP 2013.  

• The proposal involves increasing the amount of hard paving / built form on the site and 
is inconsistent with Part 2.45 of chapter E2 of IWCDCP 2016 as it does not retain 
adequate garden space to reflect the garden setting of the Haberfield HCA.  

• The scale of the rear extension is inconsistent with the pattern of development for the 
Haberfield HCA. The rearward extent of the additions has not been sufficiently 
reduced, so that the extension is shorter in length than the main portion of the house 
that is being retained and is inconsistent with Part 2.3 of Chapter E2 IWCDCP 2016. 
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• The extent of the basement does not relate to the original housing stock and the 
topography of the land in which larger under croft areas would be accommodated on 
sites that slope away from the street.  

• The scope of the basement detracts from the intended character of the Haberfield HCA 
and contributes to the non-compliant landscaped area.  

• Insufficient detail has been provided demonstrating that the intersection between the 
old and new roof has been appropriately redesigned to ensure that the drainage from 
the new roof can be achieved without impacting on the existing tile roof.  

• The choice of brick colour does not correspond the palette of materials, colours and 
finishes utilised in the Haberfield HCA and is contrary to Part 2.39 of Chapter E2 
IWCDCP 2016. 

Given the above, the development results in adverse heritage impacts as it minimises the 
garden setting characteristic of Haberfield HCA and is inconsistent with Clause 5.10 of ALEP 
2013 and Chapter E2 of IWCDCP 2016.  
 

(iv) Section 6.5 Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 

 
Standard Proposal Non - 

Compliance 
Complies 

Clause 6.5(3)(a)(i) – Gross Floor Area 
above existing ground floor  
 

No GFA 
proposed above 
existing ground 

floor  

N/A Yes 

Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) – Gross Floor Area 
above below ground floor  
Maximum permissible: 25% 

No GFA 
proposed below 
existing ground 

floor  

N/A Yes 

Clause 6.5(3)(b) – Excavation in 
Haberfield  
Maximum permissible: 3m  

2.9m N/A Yes 

Clause 6.5(3)(c) – Does not involve the 
installation of dormer or gablet 
windows 

No dormer or 
gablet windows 

proposed 
N/A Yes 

Clause 6.5(3)(d) – Landscaped Area in 
Haberfield  
Minimum required: 50%    

42.18% or 
293.90sqm 

15.63% or 
54.50sqm No 

 
(v) Section 6.5(3)(d) Landscaped Area in Haberfield and Section 4.6 Exceptions to 

Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Section 6.5(3)(d) – Landscaped Area in the Haberfield HCA 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development standard under Section 
6.5(3)(d) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 15.63% or 54.50sqm.  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is quoted as follows: 
 

• Given the development achieves the objectives of the development standard and the 
objectives of the land use zone, and furthermore complies with the applicable State 
and Council Planning Policies, the proposal has merit and the contravention of the 
development standard is justified.  

• The proposed addition provides a compliant built form apart from the 50% Landscaped 
area which is subject to this variation request.  

• The alterations and additions are also not anticipated to cause any additional 
overshadowing onto adjoining properties or the public domain and will not noticeably 
alter the existing bulk and scale of the dwelling when viewed from the street and 
surrounds.  

• The internal amenity afforded to occupants of the dwelling house will be improved as 
a result of the development and private open space that are of a high standard and will 
not be compromised by the non-compliance with the landscaped area development 
standard.  

• The non-compliance is extremely minor at 1.8% or 12.54m2 and strict compliance with 
the development standard would not result in an improved planning outcome. This is 
because any increased landscaping enforcement will likely result in a need to propose 
first floor additions within the roof space of a compromised quality for no additional net 
benefit to the site, adjoining properties and the locality. 

• No substantive public benefit would be realised by maintaining and enforcing the 
development standard. Considering the existing non-compliance, an increase in the 
landscaped area of 1.8% to strictly comply would be unnecessary considered the 
nature of the works and would not improve the built form outcome for the site nor 
realise any improvement to the relationship between the site, adjoining development 
and the surrounding area. 
 

The applicant’s written rationale fails to demonstrate that compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R2 zone, and therefore not in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• 50% of the site is currently landscaped area and complies with this development 
standard. The requirements under Clause 6.5 of the ALEP 2013 have been strongly 
and consistently upheld by Council to ensure that development within the Haberfield 
HCA maintain significant areas of landscaping, of which the Garden Suburb locality of 
Haberfield is known for.  
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• The proposal does not provide a suitable balance between built form and open space 
and fails to provide a development which meets the needs of the broader community. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with the 
Landscaped Area development standard, and therefore not in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The minimum landscaped area control for the Haberfield Conservation area was 
introduced to ensure that developments maintain a single storey appearance and 
retain the original garden suburb attributes as per the objectives of Clause 6.5 of ALEP 
2013.  

• The applicant has failed to provide an accurate calculation of areas of soft landscaping 
on the site noting that the submitted Landscape Plan does not correspond to the 
notations and calculation provided.  

• While the proposal maintains a single storey dwelling appearance the proposal fails to 
provide landscaping that reflects the garden suburb attributes and site coverage of 
surrounding sites in Haberfield HCA.  

• The proposed development is considered inconsistent with the objectives of Clause 
6.5 and has failed to demonstrate that the proposed variation is acceptable in 
accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.   

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal fails to satisfy the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Section 
4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there 
are insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped Area development 
standard and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be refused. 
 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  No – refer to Section 

5(a)(iii) and discussion 
below 

3 - Flood Hazard   N/A 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   Yes 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   N/A 
7 - Access and Mobility   N/A 
8 - Parking   Yes 
9 - Subdivision   N/A 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  N/A 
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11 - Fencing N/A 
12 - Telecommunication Facilities   N/A 
13 - Development Near Rail Corridors N/A 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards   Yes 
4 – Tree Preservation and Management    Yes 
5 - GreenWay   N/A 
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes  
D – Precinct Guidelines N/A 
E1 – Heritage items and Conservation Areas (excluding 
Haberfield) 

N/A 

E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
1 – Preliminary Yes 
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  No – refer to Section 5(b) 

and discussion below 
3 – Planning Measures for Commercial properties   N/A 
4 – Miscellaneous    N/A 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy No – refer to discussion 

below  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Chapter E2 - Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 
The subject site is a contributory building located within the Haberfield HCA.  
 
The following objectives, under this Part of the IWCDCP 2016 are applicable to the proposed 
development:  
 
2.3 – Pattern of Development 

- b) Any new development (new building or extension to an existing building) shall produce site 
coverage similar in pattern and size to the site coverage established by the original development 
of the suburb. 
 

2.6 – Building Form 
- d) Extensions shall not conceal, dominate or otherwise compete with the original shape, height, 

proportion and scale of the existing buildings. 

- g) The overall length of any extension is to be less than, and secondary to, the original house. 
 

2.12 – Siting, Setbacks and Levels 
- c) Site coverage should be similar to the traditional pattern of development, leaving generous 

green garden space to the front and back areas. 

- e) Where natural land slope allows, sub-floor and basement development is permitted for use as 
laundries, storerooms, workrooms or garages. 
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2.39 – Colour Schemes 

- e) New buildings should use colours that harmonise with the traditional colour schemes. 

 
2.45 – Garden Elements, Including Paving, Driveways, Pergolas And Pools 

- a) The surviving original garden elements in Haberfield are to be kept and repaired where 
necessary. 

 
The proposal has not been appropriately designed / amended to address the following points: 
 

• The proposal involves increasing the amount of hard paving / built form on the site and 
does not retain adequate garden space to reflect the garden setting of the Haberfield 
HCA.  

• The scale of the rear extension is inconsistent with the pattern of development for the 
Haberfield HCA. The rearward extent of the additions has not been sufficiently 
reduced, so that the extension is shorter in length than the main portion of the house 
that is being retained. 

• The extent of the basement does not relate to the original housing stock and the 
topography of the land in which larger under croft areas would be accommodated on 
sites that slope away from the street. The scope of the basement detracts from the 
intended character of the Haberfield HCA and contributes to the non-compliant 
landscaped area.  

• Insufficient detail has been provided demonstrating that the intersection between the 
old and new roof has been appropriately redesigned to ensure that the drainage from 
the new roof can be achieved without impacting on the existing tile roof.  

• The choice of brick colour does not correspond the palette of materials, colours and 
finishes utilised in the Haberfield HCA. 

Given the above, the development results in adverse heritage impacts as it minimises the 
garden setting characteristic of Haberfield HCA and is inconsistent with the provisions 
contained under this Part of the IWCDCP 2016.  
 
Chapter F, Part 1, PC3 - Scale and PC4 Building setback 
 
The following objectives, under these Parts of the IWCDCP 2016 are applicable to the 
proposed development:  
 
PC3 - Scale 
Development site cover, height, width and length:  

- is compatible with that prevailing in the street 

- is sympathetic to neighbouring development 

 
PC4 – Building Setback  
Building setbacks: 

- are consistent with that prevailing in the street 

- provide adequate open space and vegetation 

 
It is considered that the additions have not been appropriately designed / amended to address 
the following points: 
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• The additions extend beyond the rear alignment of other dwellings within the immediate 
vicinity. The proposed 3.6m rear setback is inconsistent with neighbouring built form which 
includes a 14m rear setback at No. 50 Tillock Street and a 23m rear setback at No. 46 
Tillock Street.  

• The scale and siting of the additions are contrary to the pattern of development within the 
locality and inconsistent with development within the Haberfield HCA.  

• The additions have not been appropriately setback from the rear boundary to ensure 
sufficient open space and landscaped area is provided / maintained on the site.  

Overall, it is considered that the proposal does not achieve compliance with the objectives and 
controls under this Part of the IWCDCP 2016 and therefore the application recommended for 
refusal. 
 
Chapter F, Part 1, PC13 – Solar Access 
 
The following controls, under this Part of the IWCDCP 2016 are applicable to the proposed 
development:  
 

- DS13.1 Sunlight to at least 50% (or 35 m² with minimum dimension 2.5 m, whichever is the 
lesser area) of private open space areas of adjoining properties is not reduced to less than 
three (3) hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 

 
- DS13.2 Existing solar access is maintained to at least 40% of the glazed areas of any 

neighbouring north facing primary living area windows for a period of at least three (3) hours 
between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 

 
The proposal will result in additional overshadowing of the rear yard of No. 46 Tillock Street 
between 9am and 3pm in mid-winter. However, given the topography of the site and the single 
storey form of the additions, this neighbouring property would still retain the requisite solar 
access as prescribed above.  
 
The proposal complies with Council’s Solar Access controls prescribed under the IWCDCP 
2016 however, the application is recommended for refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in 
this report. 
 
5(c) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality for the reasons discussed throughout this report.  
 
5(d)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
4 submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
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The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Impact on the Heritage Conservation Area 
- Siting, setbacks and length of additions 
- Inconsistency with pattern of development and character of the suburb  
- Insufficient landscaped area 
- Solar access and overshadowing 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
“The proposed driveway will 
artificially lower the natural 
ground line and create a 
retaining wall on our 
boundary greater than 3m. 
This excavation will be visible 
to the street and creates a 
bulk and scale issue.” 
 

The proposed excavation for the driveway and parking is 
considered acceptable. The extent of excavation which may be 
visible from the street is not considered to result in adverse impacts 
on the Haberfield HCA in terms of streetscape presentation or bulk 
and scale.  
 
The development does not involve excavation in excess of 3 
metres below ground level (existing) and complies with Clause 
6.5(3)(b) of the ALEP 2013. 
 
Notwithstanding this, the extent of the basement area is excessive 
and inconsistent with the intended character of the Haberfield HCA. 
 
 

The proposed excavations 
for the driveway and 
basement areas are greater 
than 3m and do not comply 
with the Ashfield LEP. 

The proposal has been amended by way of additional information 
which has reduced the extent of the excavation. The development 
does not involve excavation in excess of 3 metres below ground 
level (existing) and complies with Clause 6.5(3)(b) of the ALEP 
2013.  
 

Privacy impacts to rear yard 
and pool area of No. 46 
Tillock Street 

The proposal has been amended by way of additional information 
to reduce the width and height of the proposed windows to the side 
(southern) elevation. Given the topography of the site, the single 
storey form of the additions, and the setback to the side boundary, 
the proposal does not result in adverse privacy impacts to 
neighbouring properties  
 

The proposal creates a major 
impact on our privacy (No. 46 
Tillock Street) by introducing 
a garden roof to the rear of 
 the dwelling which will mean 
there will be persons on the 
roof servicing the 
garden on a regular basis. 

The roof garden is not proposed to be trafficable and therefore 
unlikely to result in any adverse or undue privacy impacts.  
 
Insufficient details have been provided regarding how the green 
roof will be maintained. While this could be addressed by way of 
conditions of consent, the application is recommended for refusal 
for reasons outlined elsewhere in this report. 
 
 

“The proposal is for parking 
in a basement which creates 
sound issues to our living 
and sleeping (No. 46 Tillock 
Street) trying to manoeuvre 
cars in and out the 
basement. The turning circle 
for the cars does not comply 
and possibly does not work.” 

The proposal was referred to Council’s Traffic and Parking 
Engineer found the proposed basement parking spaces and 
access to be acceptable and compliant with the relevant standards.  
 
Given the excavation proposed to facilitate the basement parking 
and the level difference between the new driveway to neighbouring 
properties, in which the parking access sits below the existing 
carport and boundary fence, it is considered that the proposed 
basement parking and access would not result in adverse visual or 
acoustic impacts.  
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Furthermore, it is considered reasonable for parking to be located 
in this location consistent with the current arrangement and the 
existing driveway and carport. Notwithstanding this, the extent of 
the basement area is excessive and inconsistent with the intended 
character of the Haberfield HCA. 
 

Privacy and overshadowing 
impacts of roof garden to No. 
46 Tillock Street. 

The proposal complies with Council’s Solar Access controls 
prescribed under the IWCDCP 2016.  
 
As raised previously, the roof garden is not proposed to be 
trafficable and therefore does not result in any adverse or undue 
privacy impacts. However, the application is recommended for 
refusal for reasons outlined elsewhere in this report. 
 

Bulk and scale / 
Overdevelopment 
 

The proposed additions are setback at the rear, maintain a single 
storey presentation and incorporate appropriate internal heights 
and roof forms. Furthermore, given the fall of the land, it is 
considered that the rear additions would not result in adverse bulk 
and scale impacts to the streetscape.  
 
However, the siting, setbacks and scale of the additions are 
inconsistent with the pattern of development for the Haberfield 
HCA and locality and do not provide a suitable balance between 
built form and landscaped areas. The extent of the basement area 
is also excessive and inconsistent with the intended character of 
the Haberfield HCA. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal. 

 
5(f) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 

Not acceptable (refer to body of report for discussion) 
 
- Development Engineering 

Acceptable, subject to conditions 
 
- Urban Forest 

Acceptable, subject to conditions 
 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the surrounding locality and heritage 
conservation area and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the  
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979,  
refuse Development Application No. DA/2022/0405 for alterations and additions to existing  
dwelling including lower ground level and additions at 48 Tillock Street, HABERFIELD   
2045 for the reasons in Attachment A 
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Attachment A – Reasons for refusal  
 
1.  The proposed development is inconsistent with the following Clauses of Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

1. Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan, in that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on environmental heritage and local character of Ashfield. 

2. Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation, in that the proposal does not comply 
with the 50% landscaped area development standard.  

3. Clause 6.5 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area, in that the proposal 
will result in unacceptable impacts to the Haberfield Heritage Conservation 
Area. 

4. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards, in that there are 
insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped Area 
development standard. 
 

2.  Having regard to submissions received and the adverse environmental impacts of 
the proposal, the application as proposed is not in the public interest, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

3.  The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 

4.  The proposed development does not comply with the following Parts of the Inner 
West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979: 

1. Chapter A, Part 2 – Good Design, in that the proposal has not been 
appropriately designed with regard to context, scale, built form, amenity 
and streetscape. 

2. Chapter E2, Part 2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area, in that the 
development results in adverse heritage impacts and minimises the garden 
setting characteristic of Haberfield HCA 

3. Chapter F, Part 1 – Dwelling Houses, in that the proposal in inconsistent 
with the scale, building setbacks and pattern of development.  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment E – Draft conditions in the event of approval
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